
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 25 April 2007 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Committee Room,1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Marc Francis  
Vice-Chair:    
  
  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 

Councillor Philip Briscoe, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rajib 
Ahmed) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Marc 
Francis, M. Shahid Ali, Clair Hawkins and 
Motin Uz Zaman) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Fozol 
Miah) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Angus Dixon, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail:angus.dixon@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 25 April 2007 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

  

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any 
personal interests they have in any item on the agenda or as they ari
[...]
 

3 .1 Appointments to External Bodies   
 

1 - 2  

3 .2 Review of Election Polling Places and Districts   
 

3 - 28  

3 .3 Electoral Matters Update   
 

29 - 32  



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\5\AI00009557\Appointmentstoexternalbodies0.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 25TH APRIL, 2007 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3.1 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO EXTERBAL BODIES 
 

REPORT OF SERVICE HEAD DEMOCRATIC 
RENEWAL AND ENGAGEMENT 

 
 
(i) LONDON CITY AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (LCACC) 
 
 At the previous meeting of the Committee in February 2007 the 

Committee received two nominations for appointment as the Tower 
Hamlets representative to the LCACC.  The two nominations received 
were Councillor Bill Turner and Mr Eric Pemberton.  The Committee 
agreed to delay an appointment to the LCACC until this meeting in 
order to seek confirmation of the eligibility of Mr Pemberton to 
represent Tower Hamlets.  

 
Subsequent advice from the airport has stated that whilst Tower 
Hamlets may appoint Mr Pemberton, due to the likelihood of 
substantial development occurring at the airport in the near future they 
feel that an officer or Member of the Council will be best able to 
represent the whole of the Borough across a variety of topics.  
Similarly, given the forthcoming level of activity they feel that the 
establishment of a direct channel of communication (i.e. through an 
officer or Member) with the Council would be preferable and more 
easily facilitate the dissemination of information from LCACC meetings. 

 
(ii) ALDGATE AND ALLHALLOWS BARKING EXHIBITION 

FOUNDATION 
 
 In June 2006 the Committee appointed Councillor Helal U Abbas to this 

body for a three year period terminating June 2009.  In the event 
advice was received from the Foundation that because Councillor 
Abbas was appointed to replace Councillor Salique he could only serve 
for the remainder of Councillor Salique’s term of office (until March 
2007).   

 
This initial term now having expired, the Foundation is seeking a 
nomination from Tower Hamlets to cover the period March 2007 – 
March 2010.  Therefore the Committee is invited to confirm Councillor 
Abbas’ appointment for that period.   

 
  

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: 
 

Date: Classification: Report No: Agenda 
Item  
No: 

General Purposes Committee 25th April 2007 Unrestricted   

Report of Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal Services) 

Title: Review of Polling Places and Districts  

 
Originating Officer:  
Tim Revell  
Interim Electoral Services Manager 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Summary 
 
1. This report sets out the Returning Officer’s representations on the review of 

polling districts and polling places and the further steps which must be taken 
to complete this process.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2. That the Committee; 
 
 (1) agree that formal notice of holding the review be published; 

 
(2) note the preliminary  representations from the Returning Officer and 

authorise the Interim Electoral Services Manager to finalise and publish 
them within thirty calendar days of this meeting; 

 
(3) note any issues raised by elected members for consideration during the 

review process; 
 
(4) authorise the Interim Electoral Services Manager on behalf  of the 

Returning Officer to seek representations from persons who have 
particular expertise in relation to access to premises and facilities for 
persons who have different forms of disability; and 

 
(5) authorise the Interim Electoral Services Manager on behalf  of the 

Returning Officer seek representations from individual electors, ward 
councillors, local constituency political parties and independent 
candidates. 

 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

Brief description of "background papers" 
 
 

Tick if copy 
supplied for 
register 
 

If not supplied, name and 
telephone number of holder 
 

None 
 

  

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 3



Background 
 
3. In the report to the previous meeting on 13th February 2007, members were 

advised that the review of polling places must be completed by the end of 
2007 under the new legislation (section 16 of the Electoral Administration Act 
2006).  This report initiates the formal part of the process whereby the 
Returning Officer makes representations to the Council about polling districts 
and polling places.  Within thirty days these representations must be formally 
published. The Council is then required to seek representations from “persons 
with particular expertise” regarding access for the different forms of disability 
and from electors who wish to make representations.  The Council then 
decides what the outcome will be and gives its reasons. 

 
4. In April 2006 the Head of Facilities reviewed all polling stations for disabled 

access prior to the election and temporary ramps etc were provided for those 
polling places that required it.  This would always be the case but there may 
be other reasons why a disabled group consider changes should be made. 

 
5. The Returning Officer wrote to all members on 19th February 2007 seeking 

views on the review and feedback from the polling station officers in the May 
2006 elections.  At the date of this report no comments have been received.   
Members are reminded that whilst it is acknowledged that many schools do 
not wish to have polling stations within their boundary or school building it is 
often not possible to find alternative locations for schools currently used. 

 
Definitions 
 
6. To ensure clarity in discussing issues arising from the review the following 

definitions are used: 
 

polling district; a geographical sub-division of an electoral area ie a UK 
parliamentary constituency, a European parliamentary electoral region, a ward 
or an electoral division. 
 
polling pl
[...]
ating Officer:  
Tim Revell  
Interim Electoral Services Manager 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Summary 
 
1. This report updates members of the Committee on electoral issues.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. That the Committee note the information in the report which will subsequently 

be circulated to all members using the Members’ Bulletin.  
 

  
Parliamentary Constituency Boundaries Review 
 
3. In its fifth periodical report submitted on 1st November 2006 the Boundary  

Commission for England (BCE) proposed that there should be two 
parliamentary constituencies wholly within Tower Hamlets’ boundary.  These 
are: 
 
BETHNAL GREEN AND BOW BOROUGH CONSTITUENCY Nine wards:- 
Bethnal Green North, Bethnal Green South, Bow East, Bow West, Mile End 
and Globe Town, St Dunstan’s and Stepney Green, Spitalfields and 
Banglatown, Weavers, Whitechapel. 

 
POPLAR AND LIMEHOUSE BOROUGH CONSTITUENCY Eight wards:- 
Blackwall and Cubitt Town, Bromley-by-Bow, East India and Lansbury, 
Limehouse, Mile End East, Millwall, St Katherine’s and Wapping, Shadwell. 
 

 A map of the proposed constituencies is at appendix A. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

Brief description of "background papers" 
 
 

Tick if copy 
supplied for 
register 
 

If not supplied, name and 
telephone number of holder 
 

None 
 

  

Agenda Item 3.3

Page 29



4. On 28th February 2007 the Secretary of State for Constitutional Affairs laid the 
report before both Houses of Parliament together with a draft Order in Council 
giving effect, without modification, to the recommendations in the report.  The 
draft order has now been approved by the House of Commons and is waiting 
to be scheduled in the House of Lords.  It is anticipated that the Order in 
Council will be approved by the late April/early May. 

 
5. On approval of the Order the new constituencies will take effect at the next 

following general election.  Any by-elections that may be held before the next 
general election will be held on the old (existing) constituencies. 

  
Comments of Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) 
 
6. There are no specific legal implications in this report. 
 
Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
 
7. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
8. There are no equal opportunities implications arising from this report.  
 
Anti Poverty Implications 
 
9.  There are no implications in this report. 
 
Sustainable Action for a Greener Environment 
 
10. There are no implications in this report.  

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Appointments to External Bodies
	3.2 Review of Election Polling Places and Districts
	Polling Station Analysis - April 2007
	Database of Voluntary Organisations in Tower Hamlet
	regulations re review of polling places

	3.3 Electoral Matters Update
	parliamentary constituencies




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/04/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 25 APRIL 2007 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM,1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services]) 

 
Angus Dixon – (Democratic Services) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Marc Francis 
and Fozol Miah. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Appointments to External Bodies  
 
(i) London City Airport Consultative Committee (LCACC) 
 
The Chair introduced this item reminding the Committee that it was discussed 
at their last meeting where it was agreed to delay an appointment in order to 
seek advice from the LCACC as to the eligibility of Mr Pemberton to represent 
Tower Hamlets.  The Chair referred to the stated advice from the LCACC that 
whilst the Council could appoint Mr Pemberton, they felt that the 
establishment of a direct channel of communication (i.e. through an officer or 
Member) with the Council would be preferable and more easily facilitate the 
dissemination of information from LCACC meetings. 
 
Councillor Peter Golds informed the Committee that Mr Pemberton was now 
the Chair of LAP8 Group and at their recent meeting the Group expressed 
their gratitude that the General Purposes Committee had investigated the 
option of Mr Pemberton being the Council’s representative. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/04/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Committee asked that it be further investigated as to whether Mr 
Pemberton could be co-opted to the LCACC. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Bill Turner be appointed as Tower Hamlets’ representative to 
the LCACC. 
 
(ii) Aldgate and Allhallows Barking Exhibition Foundation 
  
Angus Dixon, Democratic Services, informed the Committee that whilst they 
had appointed Councillor Abbas to the Foundation at their meeting in June 
2006 for a three year period until June 2009, the Foundation required an 
appointment to cover the whole period March 2007 to March 2010.  
 
The Chair Moved and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Helal U Abbas be appointed as Tower Hamlets’ 
representative to the Aldgate and Allhallows Barking Exhibition Foundation for 
the period March 2007 – March 2010. 
 
(iii) Tower Hamlets College 
 
Mr Angus Dixon, Democratic Services, informed the Committee that Tower 
Hamlets College was seeking an Officer nomination to their Board in addition 
to the Councillor nomination (Councillor Helal U Abbas) that had been agreed 
at the Committee’s June 2006 meeting.  Mr Dixon stated that Ms Mary Durkin, 
Interim Service Head Youth and Community Learning, had been nominated to 
fill this vacancy by the Children’s Services Directorate. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the appointment of Ms Mary Durkin to the Board of 
Tower Hamlets College. 
 

3.2 Review of Election Polling Places and Districts  
 
Ms Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services), introduced 
the report informing the Committee that it followed on from the initial 
discussions held at their February 2007 meeting and that it initiated the formal 
part of the Review.  Ms Freeman stated that the report contained the initial 
representations on the Review and outlined the process towards completion.  
Ms Freeman clarified that the terms of the Review did not encompass 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
25/04/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

changes to Ward Boundaries, however Polling District boundaries may be 
examined.  
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of using social clubs and other 
community venues as polling places whilst keeping in mind the need for 
consultation with religious leaders on any sensitivities with these venues. 
 
Ms Freeman encouraged the Committee to email Mr Tim Revell, Interim 
Electoral Services Manager, with any feedback as their local knowledge on 
issues surrounding accessibility was invaluable.   Ms Freeman also told the 
Committee that a report would be brought to the next (June) meeting of the 
Committee to provide an update on the review. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations contained within the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal Services) on the Review of Polling Places and Districts be 
agreed. 
 

3.3 Electoral Matters Update  
 
Ms Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services), introduced 
the report informing the Committee that its purpose was to provide Members 
with an update on electoral issues.  Ms Freeman stated that the new 
constituencies detailed within the report would take effect at the next general 
election and any bi-elections before this would be held under the existing 
constituencies. 
 
The Committee discussed the Council providing the electoral information on 
the new boundaries onto a database for use by the Groups and difficulties in 
distributing candidate information to constituents.  Ms Freeman commented 
on the difficulties Council faces when undertaking its canvassing operations 
and informed the Committee that a report would be coming to their next 
meeting discussing the canvassing process for 2007. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.58 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Clair Hawkins 
General Purposes Committee 


